Adjustment to “Other assets” and “Accrued liabilities” related to a correction of an error identified for the
balance sheet as at 31 December 2022. Tax receivables were incorrectly shown as reductions from accrued
liabilities and shown net with accrued liabilities balance. A correcting entry impacting the Statement of
Financial Position was done to increase the accrued liabilities balance by the amount of AMD 18,373
thousand and increase other assets and income tax receivables balances by the amount of AMD 6,589
thousand and AMD 11,784 thousand, respectively.

Adjustment to “Lease liabilities” related to a correction of an error identified for the balance as at 31
December 2022. A correcting entry impacting the Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Profit
and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income were done to increase lease liabilities balance by the amount
of AMD 153 thousand and to increase finance cost by the amount of AMD 153 thousand, respectively.

These corrections did not have an impact on the opening balance as at 1 January 2022 and therefore the third
balance sheet is not provided.

31 December 2022

In thousands of Armenian Drams  As originally
presented

 Restatement   Restated
balance

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  64,818   -   64,818
Short-term bank deposits  226,533   -   226,533
Amounts due from intermediaries  55,683   -   55,683
Derivative assets  113   -   113
Investments at amortised cost  435,021   -   435,021
Property, equipment and
intangible assets  61,333   -   61,333
Other assets  16,119   64,335   80,454
Income tax receivables - 11,784 11,784
Deferred income tax assets  10,385   -   10,385
Total assets  870,005   76,119 946,124

   -
Liabilities   -
Deposits from customers  84,277   (2,219)  82,058
Derivative liabilities  200   -  200
Lease liabilities  22,016   153  22,169
Accrued liabilities  59,003   18,373  77,376
Total liabilities  165,496   16,307  181,803

   -
Equity   -
Share capital  348,683   -  348,683
Reserve capital  40,418   -  40,418
Retained earnings  315,408  59,812  375,220
Total equity  704,509  59,812  764,321
Total equity and liabilities  870,005  76,119  946,124

Equiti AM CJSC
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2023

26

The adjustment of “Statement of cash flows” arose from the reclassification cash flows between Operating
and Investing activities.

In thousands of Armenian Drams  2022
(as

originally
presented)

 Restatement  2022 (restated)

Cash flows from operating activities
Deposits from customers   1,426,409 (1,426,409) -
Proceeds received from customers  -   1,912,811   1,912,811
Proceeds given to customers   - (486,402) (486,402)
Proceeds from consulting services  161,311   -   161,311
Cash transferred to intermediaries  (1,651,996) (13,206)   (1,665,202)
Cash received from intermediaries   -   13,206 13,206
Payroll and other equivalent payments to employees  (257,308)  -   (257,308)
Bank deposits movements  -   137,059   137,059
Payments for platform maintenance  (36,982)  -   (36,982)
Insurance  -   (14,231)  (14,231)
Taxes and duties paid  (21,139)  -   (21,139)
Other expenses   (53,989)  6,251   (47,738)

  (433,694)  129,079   (304,615)
Income tax paid  (10,231)  -   (10,231)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities  (443,925) 129,079  (314,846)
Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from investments in securities  10,664   9,336   20,000
Purchase of Investments  (120,435)  (20,000)  (140,435)
Interest income received  23,507   25,034  48,541
Acquisition of property, equipment and intangible assets  (8,484)  -   (8,484)
Net movement in bank deposits  141,421   (141,421)  -
Net cash used in investing activities  46,673   (127,051)  (80,378)
Cash flows from financing activities
Lease obligations paid  (22,302)  (2,028)  (24,330)
Net cash from financing activities  (22,302)  (2,028)  (24,330)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (419,554)  -   (419,554)
Foreign exchange effect on cash  (76,960)  -   (76,960)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year  561,332   -   561,332
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  64,818   64,818

During the year, the Company undertook an analysis of its operations and resolved to change the
presentation of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to align with the Group
presentation and IAS 1 requirements. The reclassifications have not resulted in a change in the reported
loss and equity for the year ended 31 December 2022.

In thousands of Armenian Drams  2022 (as
originally

presented)

 Restatement   2022
(restated)

Brokerage and other revenues  230,310   -   230,310
Commission costs  -   (4,409)  (4,409)
Interest income calculated using the effective interest method  46,647   (46,647)  -
Net revenue  276,957   (51,056)  225,901
Commission costs  (4,409)  4,409  -
Employee benefits   (265,167)  57,746   (207,421)
Depreciation and Amortization  (30,018)  -   (30,018)
Finance costs  (1,244)  1,244   -
Other expenses  (118,199)  -   (118,199)
Net gain / (loss) from foreign currency translation  (118,051)  118,051  -
Operating loss for the year (260,131)  130,394   (129,737)
Interest income calculated using the effective interest method  -  46,647  46,647
Finance costs  -   (1,397)  (1,397)
Net loss from foreign currency translation -  (115,832)  (115,832)
Loss before income tax  (260,131)  59,812  (200,319)
Income tax recovery  22,827   -   22,827
Loss for the year  (237,304)  59,812   (177,492)
Total comprehensive loss for the year  (237,304)  59,812   (177,492)

	Equiti FS 2023- ENG
	PwC Audit report_Equiti AM_2023_ENG_LeK signed
	SoFP English signed_10.05.24
	Equiti FS 2023- ENG